Announcement of the Final Decision about the Investigation concerning Alka
San. ins. ve Tic. A.S., Antakya Galvaniz Metal San. Tic. Ltd. Sti., Steel Guardrail
and Road Safety Systems Association, Cepas Galvaniz Demir Celik Madencilik
insaat Nakliye Tic. ve San. A.S., Kira¢ Galvaniz Telekominikasyon Metal Makine
insaat Elektrik San. ve Tic. A.S., Kisan insaat Miihendislik San. ve Tic. A.S., Sa-

Ra Enerji ingaat Tic. ve San. A.S. and Yimtas Miihendislik insaat Taah. Turz.
Metal San. ve Tic. A.$. according to Article 49 of the Act no. 4054

As a result of the investigation conducted to determine whether members of Steel
Guardrail and Road Safety Systems Association and some of their subsidiaries
violated article 4 of the Act no. 4054 by means of bid rigging and price fixing,
considering all the evidence, information and documents collected, the report
prepared, written defense and the explanations made during the oral hearing, the
Competition Board took the decision numbered 18-44/702-344 in the meeting dated
22.11.2018. Accordingly, it was decided by majority of votes that Alka San. ins. ve
Tic. A.S., Antakya Galvaniz Metal San. Tic. Ltd. Sti., Steel Guardrail and Road Safety
Systems Association, Cepas Galvaniz Demir Celik Madencilik insaat Nakliye Tic. ve
San. A.S., Kirag Galvaniz Telekominikasyon Metal Makine insaat Elektrik San. ve Tic.
A.S., Kisan ingaat Mihendislik San. ve Tic. A.S., Sa-Ra Enerji ingaat Tic. ve San.
A.S. and Yimtas Mihendislik Ingaat Taah. Turz. Metal San. ve Tic. A.S. did not violate
article 4 of the Act no. 4054; therefore there is no need for imposing administrative
fines to the association of undertakings and the undertakings concerned.

Judicial review for the decision before Ankara Administrative Courts shall be possible
within 60 days as of the notification of the reasoned decision.



